



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 259/2021 & CRL.M.A. 13369/2021, CRL.M.(BAIL)
1089/2021

MS RAJ RAJESHWARI KRISHI KENDRAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Baradraj Pandey and Mr.
Abhimeet Singh, Advocates.

versus

SATISH KUMARRespondent

Through: Respondent in person (through VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

29.04.2025

1. Counsel for Petitioner states that the matter has been settled between the parties before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre and in terms thereof, the entire payment has been made to the Respondent.
2. However, Mr. Satish Kumar, who has joined the proceedings through video conferencing mechanism, disputes the aforementioned assertion. He further requests for an adjournment as his counsel is not available today.
3. Re-notify on 06th May, 2025.
4. In the meantime, let copy of the Settlement Agreement as executed between the parties be requisitioned from the Mediation Centre.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 29, 2025/d.negi

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 15:57:29