



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 259/2021 & CRL.M.A. 13369/2021, CRL.M.(BAIL)
1089/2021

MS RAJ RAJESHWARI KRISHI KENDRAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Baradraj Pandey, Advocate.

versus

SATISH KUMARRespondent

Through: Respondent through VC.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
14.07.2025

%

1. This Court, *vide* order dated 6th May, 2025, had directed the Joint Registrar to verify the account statements furnished by the parties and submit a conclusive report indicating if any payment is pending or due under the settlement agreement executed between the parties. The report furnished by the Joint Registrar reveals that the Petitioner did not file his statement of account/ report in response to the claim made by the Complainant that there is still an outstanding due of INR 2,70,000/-.

2. Counsel for the Petitioner contends that there was a lapse on his part and he shall now file his statement of accounts within two weeks from today. Let the Joint Registrar also examine the same and furnish a report to that effect before this Court.



3. List before the Joint Registrar on 25th August, 2025.
4. List before the Court on 17th September, 2025.

JULY 14, 2025
d.negi

SANJEEV NARULA, J